

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

In re Application of

VESTOLIT GMBH

and

CELANESE EUROPE B.V.,

Applicants,

To Obtain Discovery for Use in a
Foreign Proceeding Pursuant to
28 U.S.C. § 1782

Misc. Action No. _____

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
EX PARTE APPLICATION FOR AN ORDER UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 1782
TO OBTAIN DISCOVERY FOR USE IN A FOREIGN PROCEEDING**

WHITE & CASE

J. Mark Gidley (*Pro hac vice forthcoming*)
J. Frank Hogue (*Pro hac vice forthcoming*)
Jaclyn Phillips (*Pro hac vice forthcoming*)
Alec Albright (*Pro hac vice forthcoming*)

701 13th Street N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
Phone: (202) 626-3600
Fax: (202) 639-9355
mgidley@whitecase.com
fhogue@whitecase.com
jaclyn.phillips@whitecase.com
alec.albright@whitecase.com

Of Counsel for Applicant Vestolit GmbH

Dated: December 20, 2024

Samuel T. Hirzel, II (# 4415)
Elizabeth A. DeFelice (#5474)
HEYMAN ENERIO GATTUSO & HIRZEL LLP
300 Delaware Avenue, Suite 200
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 472-7300
shirzel@hegh.law
edefelice@hegh.law

*Counsel for Applicants Vestolit GmbH and
Celanese Europe B.V.*

WACHTEL, LIPTON, ROSEN & KATZ
Graham W. Meli (*Pro hac vice forthcoming*)
51 West 52 Street
New York, NY 10019
Phone: (212) 403-1000
Fax: (212) 403-2000
gwmeli@wlrk.com

*Of Counsel for Applicant Celanese
Europe B.V.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	4
A. The Parties	4
B. MCP and Ethylene Pricing.....	5
C. The 2020 European Commission Decision.....	6
D. Shell Seeks to Leverage the Limited European Commission Decision in Dutch Court	7
E. SCE Confirms Shell Chemical Is an Interested Party in the Dutch Proceeding.....	9
F. The Instant Application.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. VESTOLIT AND CELANESE’S APPLICATION SHOULD BE GRANTED BECAUSE IT SATISFIES THE REQUIREMENTS OF 28 U.S.C. § 1782.....	13
A. Shell Chemical Resides in the District of Delaware.....	14
B. The Requested Discovery Is “For Use In” a Foreign Court Proceeding	14
C. Vestolit and Celanese are Each an “Interested Person” Because They are Parties in the Dutch Proceeding.....	15
II. ALL FOUR <i>INTEL</i> DISCRETIONARY FACTORS COUNSEL IN FAVOR OF GRANTING THE APPLICATION.....	15
A. Shell Chemical Is Not a Direct Participant in the Dutch Proceeding	16
B. The Dutch Court Would Be Receptive to Information Obtained Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1782.....	17
C. Vestolit and Celanese’s Request Is Not an Attempt To Circumvent Proof-Gathering Limitations under Dutch Law	18
D. Vestolit and Celanese’s Targeted Discovery Requests Are Not Unduly Intrusive or Burdensome.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Bayer AG v. Betachem, Inc.</i> , 173 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>In re Bayer AG</i> , 146 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 1998).....	14
<i>In re Biomet Orthopaedics Switz. GmbH</i> , 742 F. App’x 690 (3d Cir. 2018)	13, 14, 16
<i>In re Bloomfield Inv. Res. Corp.</i> , No. 18-mc-2608, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 206338 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 6, 2018).....	18
<i>In re Chevron Corp.</i> , 633 F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>In re Gemeinschaftspraxis Dr. Med. Schottdorf</i> , No. 19-cv-88, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 94161 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 29, 2006)	18
<i>In re Hulley Enter. Ltd.</i> , 358 F. Supp. 3d 331 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	17
<i>In re Hulley Enters.</i> , 400 F. Supp. 3d 62 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	17
<i>In re Miya Water Projects Netherlands B.V.</i> , No. 23-00391, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 198201 (D.P.R. Nov. 3, 2023).....	15
<i>In re Naranjo</i> , 768 F.3d 332 (4th Cir. 2014)	14
<i>In re Newbrook Shipping Corp.</i> , 31 F.4th 889 (4th Cir. 2022)	13
<i>In re Nokia Techs. Oy</i> , No. 23-01395-GBW, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 70832 (D. Del. Apr. 18, 2024).....	13, 14
<i>In re O’Keeffe</i> , 646 F. App’x 263 (3d Cir. 2016)	16, 17
<i>In re OOO Promneftstroy</i> , 134 F. Supp. 3d 789 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	17

In re Servicio Pan Americano de Proteccion, C.A.,
354 F. Supp. 2d 269 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....16

In re Storag Etzel GmbH,
613 F. Supp. 3d 813 (D. Del. 2020).....13

In re Upper Brook Cos.,
No. 22-mc-97, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 231242 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2022)15

In re Vienna,
No. 23-mc-258-CFC, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 171349 (D. Del. Sep. 26, 2023).....13, 14

Intel Corp. v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.,
542 U.S. 241 (2004)..... *passim*

Mees v. Buiter,
793 F.3d 291 (2d Cir. 2015).....18

STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. § 1782..... *passim*
